
 

 
 
 

 
6 July 2016 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

N HENNESSY, D WEST, M BARRON, MRS M BLAKE, T BLANE, 
P COTTERILL,  CURRIE, D EVANS,  GREENALL, G HODSON, 
J KAY, D MCKAY,  M NIXON, N PRYCE-ROBERTS AND YATES 
 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the CABINET/COMMITTEE ROOM - 52 DERBY STREET, 
ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 14 JULY 2016 at 7.00 PM at which your 
attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  

 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
Note:  No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman is of 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of urgency.  

 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is advised to 
contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting.  (For the assistance 
of members a checklist for use in considering their position on any particular 
item is included at the end of this agenda sheet.) 

 

1 - 2 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
In accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 16, 
Members must declare the existence of any Party Whip, and the nature of it, 
when considering any matter in the following categories: 
 

- The review of any decision of the Cabinet or 
- The performance of any Member of the Cabinet 

 
N.B. The Secretary of State believes whipping is incompatible with Overview 
and Scrutiny.  

 

 

6.   MINUTES  
 
To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 
February 2016. 

 

3 - 10 

7.   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Residents of West Lancashire, on giving notice, may address the meeting to 
make representations on any item on the agenda except where the public 
and press are to be excluded during consideration of the item.  The deadline 
for submissions is 5.00pm 7 July 2016.  A copy of the public speaking 
protocol and form to be completed is attached.  

 

11 - 15 

8.   ELECTORAL REVIEW OF WEST LANCASHIRE  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Solicitor.  

 

16 - 30 

9.   BT LANCASHIRE SERVICES ANNUAL REVIEW  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Transformation Manager & Deputy 
Director of Housing and Inclusion.  

 

31 - 59 

10.   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q4 2015-16  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Transformation Manager & Deputy 
Director of Housing & Inclusion.  

 

60 - 66 

11.   A MARKET TOWN STRATEGY FOR ORMSKIRK - DRAFT FINAL 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing (Lead Officer). 

 

67 - 111 



 

12.   WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
To consider the joint report of the Borough Solicitor and the Director of 
Leisure and Wellbeing (Lead Officer) 

 

112 - 
122 

13.   MINUTES OF THE MEMBER DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION  
 
To note the minutes of the Member Development Commission meeting held 
on 17 March 2016.  

 

123 - 
126 

14.   MEMBERS ITEMS/COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (CCFA)  
 
There are no items under this heading.  

 

 

15.   ITEMS FROM THE MEMBERS UPDATE  
 
There are note items under this heading.  

 

 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Cathryn Jackson on 01695 585016 
Or email cathryn.jackson@westlancs.go
[...]
.  
 

46. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Members noted the termination of 
membership of Councillors Mrs Atherley, Mrs Marshall, O‟Toole and West and the 
appointment of Councillors Mrs C Evans, Mrs Westley, Ms Melling and Furey, 
respectively, for this meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the political 
groups. 
 

47. URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Barron declared a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) in item 12, Members‟ 
item as an occupier of an agricultural dwelling and left the Chamber during 
consideration of this item.  

 
49. DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP 

 
There were no declarations of a Party Whip.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL   HELD: 18 FEBRUARY 2016 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

50. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Corporate and Environmental Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 3 December 2015 be received as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
51. CRIME AND DISORDER PRESENTATION  

 
A presentation was received from the Environmental Protection and Community Safety 
Manager on behalf of the West Lancashire Community Safety Partnership (CSP).  The 
presentation was supported by a series of slides as contained on pages 295 to 303 of 
the Book of Reports.  
 
In his presentation, the Environmental Protection and Community Safety Manager gave 
an overview of the CSP structure; its funding streams and performance  2015/16; the 
multi-agency approach to manage key local priorities, referencing „Fresher‟s Week as 
an example of an effective multi-agency delivery and looking to the future, the CSP work 
streams for 2016/17. 
 
During discussion comments and questions were raised in respect of: 
 

 Operation Nemesis – outcomes; injunction orders awarded. 

 CSP funded projects – Bright Sparx; „Crossing the Line‟; Respect Project and 
funding allocat
[...]
TINGS WORKING GROUP  HELD: 5 JULY 2016 
 Start: 5.30pm 
 Finish: 5.50pm  
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors:  R Pendleton (Chairman) 
   C Cooper 
   D Westley 
 
Officers:  Borough Solicitor (Mr T Broderick) 
   Elections and Administration Services Manager (Mr T Lynan) 
   Assistant Member Services Manager (Mrs J Denning) 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Bullock. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. NOTES 
 
The notes of the meeting held on 22 March 2016 were considered. 
 
AGREED That the notes of the meeting held on 22 March 2016 be agreed as a 

correct record. 
 

4. ELECTORAL REVIEW OF WEST LANCASHIRE (THE REVIEW) 
 
The Working Group considered the draft report of the Borough Solicitor proposed to be 
submitted to the Corporate and Environmental Overview & Scrutiny Committee and 
Council, which detailed the work undertaken in relation to a review of the Council’s 
elected membership, ward boundaries, members per ward and the electoral cycle and 
recommended that the status quo be maintained and that no further action be taken. 
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 
 

 The Parliamentary review scheduled for 2018 

 The lack of substantial savings from the projected figures circulated at the last 
meeting 

 Reasons for recommending the status quo. 
 
AGREED That the report be submitted to Corporate and Environmental Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee on 14 July 2016 and Council on 20 July 2016 for 
consideration. 

 
 

 

Page 15



 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  8 

 
CORPORATE & ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: 14 JULY 2016 
 
COUNCIL: 20 JULY 2016 

 
 

 
Report of: Borough Solicitor 
 
Contact for further information: Mr Thomas Lynan (Extn. 5013)  
    (E-mail: thomas.lynan@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT:  ELECTORAL REVIEW OF WEST LANCASHIRE  
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform members of the outcome of work undertaken by the Public 

Involvement in Meetings Working Group (the Working Group) in regard to a 
review of the Council‟s elected membership, ward boundaries, members per 
ward and the electoral cycle. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CORPORATE & ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
2.1 That the report and appendices be noted. 
 
2.2 That the Committee accept the view of the Working Group that the status quo be 

maintained for the reasons stated within sections 4 to 9 of this report and 
recommend to Council that no further action be taken at this time. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 
3.1 That the recommendation of the Corporate & Environmental Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee be considered. 
 

 
4.0 BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 By a decision of Council and then Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

the Working Group‟s Terms of Reference were extended to include the following: 
 
“2. To undertake a formal review of: 
- The elected membership of this Council, 
- Current ward boundaries, 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



- The number of members per ward, to assess the most appropriate, 
efficient, effective, democratic and cost effective membership 
structure for West Lancashire Borough Council. 

 
3. To, as part of the review, consider the pros and cons of „all out‟ or 

„en-bloc‟ elections versus the current ‟rotation‟ elections and 
make recommendations for consideration by Members, and 
residents via public consultation.” 

(Minute 30 of Council, 22 July 2015 and Minute 28 of Corporate & 
Environmental Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 15 
October refer.) 

 
Following consideration of its extended Terms of Reference (and the carrying out 
of relevant work) the Working Group were requested to report to the Corporate & 
Environmental Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Council on the steps it 
considers necessary to carry out this review, indicating the timescales and any 
financial impact.” 

 
4.2 The Working Group has met several times, cons
[...]
ouncil elections in relation to: 

 Political stability 

 Voter confusion 

 Lack of significant savings 

 Impact on other elections held eg. County Council, PCC, etc. and benefits of 
sharing costs 

 Length of process comparative to outcomes and cost 
2. Reducing the number of Councillors 

 Ratio of electors to elected Member and the national average 

 Increased ward related work for individual Councillors 

 Reduced accessibility for electors  

Page 29



PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT AT MEETINGS   HELD: 22 MARCH 2016 
WORKING GROUP 
 
AGREED 

 
A. 

 
That the report and appendices be noted. 

   
 B. That the status quo be maintained for the reasons discussed ie. risk 

of voter confusion in relation to whole council elections, lack of 
significant savings and the ratio of electors to elected Members 
compared to the national average. 

   
 C. That the draft report for Corporate and Environmental Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee and Council be presented to the next meeting of 
the Working Group. 

 
22. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

 
AGREED That the next meeting be held at 5.30pm on Tuesday, 5 July 2016. 
  
 
 

 

Page 30



 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  9 
 

CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
14 JULY 2016 
 

 
Report of: Borough Transformation Manager and Deputy Director of Housing & 
                      Inclusion Services 
 
Contact for further information: Mr S Walsh (Extn. 5262)  
    (E-mail: shaun.walsh@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT:  BT LANCASHIRE SERVICES ANNUAL REVIEW 2015/16 
 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider the BT Lancashire Services Annual Review 2015/16 of services 

provided to West Lancashire Borough Council as part of the partnership 
agreement with Lancashire County Council. 

  
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
2.1 That the BT Lancashire Services Annual Review 2015/16, attached at Appendix 

A, and accompanying presentation be noted. 
 
 
 

 
 
3.0 CURRENT POSITION  
 
3.1 West Lancashire Borough Council ente
[...]
a result of this report. Monitoring and managing performance 
information data helps the authority to ensure it is achieving its corporate 
priorities and key objectives and reduces the risk of not doing so. 

 

 

Background Documents 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to this Report. 
 

Equality Impact Assessment 

 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 
 

Appendices 

 
Appendix A – Quarterly Performance Indicators for Q4 January-March 2015/16 
Appendix B – Current Improvement Plans  
B1:  HS1: % Housing repairs completed in timescale  
B2:  TS24a: Average time taken to re-let local authority housing – General Needs  
B3:  TS24b: Average time taken to re-let local authority housing – Supported Needs  
B4:  WL01 No. residual bins missed per 100,000 collections  
Appendix C – Minute of Landlord Services Committee (Cabinet Working Group) held on 
8 June 2016 (Cabinet only) – to follow 
Appendix D – Minute of Cabinet 14 June 2016 (Corporate & Environmental Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee only) –to follow 

Page 65





 
APPENDIX C 

 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES COMMITTEE (CABINET WORKING GROUP) – 8 JUNE 2016 
 
7. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Q4 2015-16) 

 
Consideration was given to the draft report of the Borough Transformation Manager & 
Deputy Director of Housing and Inclusion which detailed performance monitoring data 
for the quarter ended 31 March 2016. 
 
In discussion Members raised questions and comments in respect of the following 
performance indicators (PIs): 
 

 TS2b (Average time taken to re-let local authority housings (days) – Support 
Needs) – Improvements to Evenwood Court. 

 TS2a (Average time taken to re-let local authority housings (days) – General 
Needs) – Issues related to ‘hard to let’ properties; re-lets and remedial action.  

 Void properties in other sheltered schemes – options for future investment. 
 
In response the Chairman stated the improvements to Evenwood Court were nearing 
completion, including the installation of the lift and reported that there was now only one 
void in the property.   
 
In relation to performance improvement the Borough Transformation Manager & Deputy 
Director Housing and Inclusion provided clarification on the issues raised and reported 
that the data for the next quarter should see an improvement in the performance of the 
PIs highlighted. 
 
RESOLVED: That, as a consequence of the discussion on this item,  the report be 

noted. 
 

Page 67





 

AGENDA ITEM:   11 
 

 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  

14 JULY 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of: Director of Leisure and Wellbeing (Lead Officer)  

 

Contact for further information: Cathryn Jackson (Extn. 5016)  

    (E-mail: cathryn.jackson@westlancs.gov.uk ) 

 

 

SUBJECT: ‘A MARKET TOWN STRATEGY FOR ORMSKIRK’ - DRAFT FINAL  

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
District wide interest 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the draft final report and recommendations of the Corporate and 

Environmental Overview & Scrutiny Committee following a review entitled ‘A 
Market Town Strategy for Ormskirk’ 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION  

 
2.1 That the draft final report and recommendations therein be approved and, 

subject to any amendments, be submitted to Cabinet on 13 September 2016 and 
Council, as appropriate. 

 

 

3.0 CURRENT POSITION 

 
3.1 Members will find attached the report of the Corporate and Environmental 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee ‘A Market Town Strategy for Ormskirk’.  

 

4.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 

 
4.1 Should any of the proposals at Recommendation (1) be taken forward, the 

County Council should carry out a risk assessment to determine the impact of the 
proposals on local residents, business users and visitors, particu
[...]


TIMETABLE FOR ESTABLISHING CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 

ACTION DATE 

 
Request for topics from all Members and 
CMT 
 

 
w.c. 25 July 2016 

 
Invite members of the public to submit 
topics via an article on Council web-site 
and press release 
 

 
w.c. 25 July 2016  
 

 
Deadline for topics 
 

 
5pm Friday 26 August  

 
Publish potential topics on the Council’s 
website and encourage comments from 
Members of the Public 
 

 
w.c. Tues 30 August 2016 

 
Scoring of topics – Lead Officer (Director 
Leisure and Wellbeing) in consultation with 
Chairman, Vice-Chairman and 
Conservative Group Spokesperson 
 

 
w.c. Tues 30 August 2016 

 
Review of  Topics and Work Programme 
2016/17 - report to Corporate and 
Environmental Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for Members to agree. 

 
13 October 2016  

 

Page 113



 

 

-

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  13 
 

CORPORATE AND 

ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  

14 July 2016 

 

 

 

Report of: Borough Solicitor/Director of Leisure and Wellbeing (Lead Officer) 

 

Contact for further information: Mrs C A Jackson (Extn.5016)  

    (E-mail: cathryn.jackson@westlancs.gov.uk) 

 

 

SUBJECT:  WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide. 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the Work Programme for the Corporate and Environmental 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2016/17. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 That the timetable attached at Appendix „A‟ for establishing the Work 

Programme for the Corporate and Environmental Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 2016/17 be agreed. 

 
2.2 That arrangements be put in place to request items for the Work 

Programme for 2016/17 from Members, the Corporate Management Team 
(CMT), by inviting members of the public to submit topics via a press 
release and by the inclusion of an article on the Council‟s web-site.  

 
2.3 That all potential topics received by the deadline be published on the 

Council‟s web site for Members of the public to comment or make 
suggestions. 

 
2.4 That following the deadline for receipt of potential topics the Lead Officer, 

in consultation with the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Conservative 
Spokesperson be requested to score each of the topics using the agreed 
selection criteria set out at Appendix B. 

 
2.5 That a report on the Work Programme for 2016/17 together with the 

results of the scoring exercise, be considered at the next meeting of the 
Corporate and Environmental Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
Committee select one topic for Review.  

 

Page 115

Agenda Item 12



 

 

 

 

3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 The current Work Programme for the Corporate and Environmental 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee which is referred to on the Council‟s 
web site can be summarised as: 

 

‘Corporate and Environmental Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Committee conducts in-depth reviews/policy development as set out in 
its work programme. 
 
The Committee considers, as part of its routine work: 
 

 Items referred from „Members Update‟ at the request of a Member 

 Members items/Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) 

 Performance management 

 Acts as the Council‟s Crime and Disorder Committee 

 Recommendations from previously conducted reviews. 
 
The Member Development Commission will continue its work during 
2016/17 as will the „Public Involvement at Meetings Working Group‟. 
 

3.2 At its meeting on 18 February 2016 the Committee considered progress 
against its Work Programme and details in relation to establishing future 
work programmes and it was determined: 

 
„A That progress against the Work Programme for the Committee 

2015/16 be noted. 
 
B That work in relation to the in-depth review „A Market Town Strategy 

for Ormskirk‟ be concluded and arrangements be put in place for the 
draft final report and recommendations to be brought forward for 
consideration by the Committee at its first meeting in 2016/17. 

 
C That the Work Programme 2016/17 for the Corporate and 

Environmental Overview and Scrutiny Committee be considered at 
the first meeting of the Committee 2016/17.” 

 
3.3 The Corporate and Environmental Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

establishes its own Work Programme annually.  In relation to that Work 
Programme it was previously agreed that future work programmes would 
be informed: 

 

 By inviting all Members and CMT to submit topics. 

 By inviting members of the public to submit topics via a press 
release and the inclusion of an article on the Council‟s web site. 

 And if appropriate, via a workshop session to which all Members be 
invited, including Key Stakeholders, the Press and members of the 

Page 116



 

 

public, if determined by the Lead Officer, in consultation with the 
Chairman, Vice Chairman and Opposition Spokesperson.  

 
Potential topics to be considered by the Committee for inclusion in its Work 
Programme shall be included on the Council‟s web site with a request that 
any comments be forwarded to Member Services. 
 

3.4 An in-depth review is usually undertaken by the Committee, however it 
may also be carried out by informal cross party member working groups 
called “Commissions” to contribute to and inform the Overview and 
Scrutiny process. 

 

4.0 CURRENT POSITION 

 
4.1 The draft final report of the in-depth review „A Market Town Strategy for 

Ormskirk‟ is being considered at this meeting.  Any amendments will be 
fed into the final report before consideration by Cabinet at its meeting on 
13 September 2016. 

 

5.0 TOPIC FOR 2016/17 

 
5.1 The following suggestion has already been submitted for consideration in 

the Work Programme for 2016/17. 
 

Source Suggestion 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 23 October 2014 – 
retained for future consideration.  

Renewable energy as a topic (task 
group or review).  
 
  

 
5.2 The suggested timetable to establish the work programme of the Co
[...]
ey 18 Feb 16
	Notes 22 March 2016

	9 BT LANCASHIRE SERVICES ANNUAL REVIEW
	BTLS_WLBCAnnualReview2015-2016_AppendixA

	10 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q4 2015-16
	Item 10_140716_Report
	AppxC_QTS_Q4_2015-16

	11 A MARKET TOWN STRATEGY FOR ORMSKIRK - DRAFT FINAL REPORT OF THE CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	Appendix A_Final Review report A Market Town Strategy for Ormskirk_draft
	Market Strategy_Project Plan_V9_Final

	12 WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17
	Work Programme  2016-17_140716
	Appendix B_Scrutiny Topic Assessment_Selection Criteria

	13 MINUTES OF THE MEMBER DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION





Minutes of the meeting


 

CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD: 14 JULY 2016 

 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 9.20 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: N Hennessy (Chairman)  
 
Councillors: M Barron Mrs M Blake 
 T Blane P Cotterill 
 Currie G Dowling 
 Evans P Greenall 
 J Kay D McKay 
 M Nixon N Pryce-Roberts 
 D West Yates 
 
In attendance: Councillor R Pendleton 

 
Officers: Director of Leisure and Wellbeing (Mr D Tilleray) 

Borough Solicitor (Mr T Broderick) 
Borough Transformation Manager and Deputy Director of Housing 
& Inclusion (Mr S Walsh) 
Electoral and Administration Services Manager (Mr T Lynan) 
Performance Officer (Ms A Grimes) 
Assistant Solicitor (Mr N Astles) 
Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer (Mrs C A Jackson) 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
2   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Members noted the termination of 

membership of Councillor G Hodson and the appointment of Councillor Dowling for 
this meeting only, thereby giving effects to the wishes of the political group.  

 
3   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 
 There were no items of urgent business.  

 
4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 1.  Councillors Barron and Hennessy declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9 

(BT Lancashire Services Annual Review), as Members of Lancashire County 
Council (LCC). 

2. Councillor McKay declared an interest in item 10 (Quality Performance 
Indicators (Q4 2015-16), references to household waste PIs (Street Scene) 
as an employee of LCC. 

 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: 14 JULY 2016 

 

 

5   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no declarations of a Party Whip.  
 

6   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:     That the Minutes of the Corporate and Environmental Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 18 February 2016 be received 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
7   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
 There were no items under this heading.  

 
8   ELECTORAL REVIEW OF WEST LANCASHIRE  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Solicitor, as contained on 

pages15 to 30 of the Book of Reports which gave details of the outcome of work 
undertaken by the Public Involvement in Meetings Working Group (the Working 
Group) in regard to a review that had been undertaken of the Council‟s elected 
membership, ward boundaries, members per ward and the electoral cycle.  
 
In discussion Members raised questions and comments in respect of the following: 
 

 Cost of whole Council Elections: outcome of study; methodology used; 
anticipated savings; capture of data. 

 
The Borough Solicitor attended the meeting with the Electoral and Administration 
Services Manager and provided clarification on issues raised. 
 
The Chairman of the Working Group, Councillor Pendleton, also attended the 
meeting, with the permission of the Chairman spoke on the item and provided 
additional clarification in relation to the study and the outcomes. 
 
RESOLVED:   A.  That the report and appendices be noted. 
 
 B.  That the Committee accept the view of the Working Group that the 

 status quo be maintained for the reasons stated within section 4 to 
9 of the report and recommend to Council that no further action be 
taken at this time.  

 
9   BT LANCASHIRE SERVICES ANNUAL REVIEW  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Transformation Manager and 

Deputy Director of Housing & Inclusion as contained on pages 31 to 60 of the Book 
of Reports that detailed the Annual Review 2015/16 of the ICT and Revenues and 
Benefits Council services delivered by BT Lancashire Services as part of the 
partnership agreement with Lancashire County Council.  
 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: 14 JULY 2016 

 

 

The Chairman welcomed the representatives from BT Lancashire Services (BTLS). 
 
A presentation, supported by a series of slides as contained on pages 141 to 144 of 
the Book of Reports, was undertaken by Mr Mark Orford (Director of ICT Services) 
and Ms Claire Hall (Director of Revenues and Benefits Service) on the work that had 
been undertaken over the previous 12 months under the shared services 
agreement.  
 
The Director of Revenues and Benefits provided an overview of key activity in her 
service during 2015/16 highlighting details as set down in the report and 
presentation.  Reference was made to the Services Improvements during the period 
and the targets that had been met or been exceeded; the Service Plans & 
Improvements and the Key Challenges. 
 
The Director of ICT then provided an overview of the work undertaken during the 
review period referencing details as set down in the report, highlighting the Key 
Achievements in the service during 2015/16 that had included Public Service 
Accreditation (PSN) and other projects that had been completed.  He went on to 
briefly outline some of the service plans and improvements and some of the priority 
projects they were helping to delivery, including Modern.Gov. and telephony 
replacement. 
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of: 
 

 Savings achieved in the period 

 Impact of Universal Credit (UC) – transfer to Department of Works & 
Pensions (DWPI) (impact on workforce)  

 Major Business Disruption – impact on service; measurement and monitoring. 

 IT technical support at Lancashire Place – staff complement. 

 Training – delivery; impact of services; measuring success. 

 Annual Review Presentation – future format.  
 
RESOLVED: That the BT Lancashire Services Annual Review 2015/16, attached at 

Appendix A, and accompanying presentation be noted.  
 

10   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q4 2015-16  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Transformation Manager and 
Director of Housing & Inclusion, as contained on pages 61 to 80 of the Book of 
Reports which detailed performance monitoring data for the quarter ended 31 March 
2016.  The report had previously been considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 14 
June 2016. 
 
In discussion Members raised questions and comments in respect of the following 
performance indicators: 
 

 HS1 (% Housing repairs completed in timescale) – financial impact of missed 
target; effect of downturn in performance on tenants/ contractors performance 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: 14 JULY 2016 

 

 

(penalties); PI target triggers (tolerance %).  

 HS13 (% LA properties with CP12 outstanding) – process to gain entry; 
financial implications; variation of visiting times;  

 TS24a  (Average time taken to re-let local authority housings (days) (General 
Needs) – financial impact of missed target; process associated with 
calculation of PI. 

 WL18 (Use of leisure and cultural facilities (swims and visits) – access to data  

 NI191 (Residual household waste per household (Kg) – changes in recycling 
of inert waste (charges) – impact on fly tipping.  

 NI157a & NI157b (Processing of planning applications (Major & Minor 
applications) – targets set – impact on minor applications.  

 NI195b (Improved street and environmental cleanliness (levels of litter, 
detritus, graffiti and flying posting) Detritus) – Survey, details of locations 
visited; involvement of ward councillors.  

 
The Borough Transformation Manager and Deputy Director of Housing & Inclusion 
attended the meeting with the Performance Officer and provided clarification on the 
issues raised and made an undertaking to provide additional information, as noted, 
in relation to them. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Council‟s performance against the indicator set for the 

quarter ended 31 March 2016 be noted.  
 

11   A MARKET TOWN STRATEGY FOR ORMSKIRK - DRAFT FINAL REPORT OF 
THE CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 

 Consideration was given to the draft final report of the Committee, attached as 
Appendix A, on the findings of the review „A Market Town Strategy for Ormskirk‟.  
 
Members discussed the report, its findings and the recommendations within it. 
 
In relation to actions on the recommendations it was noted that these would come 
back for consideration at the meeting of the Committee in December.  
 
RESOLVED: That the draft final report and recommendations therein be approved 

and be submitted to Cabinet on 13 September 2016 and Council, as 
appropriate.  

 
12   WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  

 
 Consideration was given to the joint report of the Borough Solicitor and Director of 

Leisure and Wellbeing (Lead Officer) as contained on pages 81 to 91 of the Book of 
Reports that provided details in relation to establishing the Work Programme for 
2016/17 of the Committee. 
 
In discussion Members raised comments and questions in relation to topics for 
future consideration and the concerns of residents in relation to the flooding that had 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: 14 JULY 2016 

 

 

occurred in parts of the Borough earlier in the year.   In relation to the latter 
Members discussed how best this could be scrutinised at an early date. 
 
It was agreed that the recommendations as set down at 2.1 to 2.5 be agreed but that 
additionally that the Work Programme include an item, to be considered as soon as 
practicable, on the highways drainage systems with an input from the appropriate 
agencies, an invitation to which would be proffered to attend the next meeting of the 
Committee.  
 
RESOLVED:   A. That the timetable attached at Appendix „A‟ for establishing the 

Work Programme for the Corporate and Environmental Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 2016/17 be agreed. 

 
B. That arrangements be put in place to request items for the Work 

Programme for 2016/17 from Members, the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT), by inviting members of the public to 
submit topics via a press release and by the inclusion of an article 
on the Council‟s web-site.  

 
C. That all potential topics received by the deadline be published on 

the Council‟s web site for Members of the public to comment or 
make suggestions. 

 
D. That following the deadline for receipt of potential topics the Lead 

Officer, in consultation with the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and 
Conservative Spokesperson be requested to score each of the 
topics using the agreed selection criteria set out at Appendix B. 

 
E. That a report on the Work Programme for 2016/17 together with 

the results of the scoring exercise, be considered at the next 
meeting of the Corporate and Environmental Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and the Committee select one topic for 
Review.  

 
F. That the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing make arrangements 

for an invitation to be proffered to representatives from external 
agencies, as appropriate, to attend the next meeting of the 
Committee scheduled to be held on 13 October 2016 in relation 
to an item on the Borough‟s highways drainage systems, with 
particular reference to the gullies and that questions relating to 
same be forward to the Chairman of the Committee and Director 
of Leisure and Wellbeing ahead of that meeting.  

 
13   MINUTES OF THE MEMBER DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION  

 
 Consideration was given to the Minutes of the Member Development Commission 

meeting held on 17 March 2016. 
 
In relation to “in-house” overview and scrutiny training, which had been raised at the 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: 14 JULY 2016 

 

 

Commission, this was currently scheduled to take place on 4 October 2016. 
 
The Chairman made an undertaking to speak to the Leader in relation to the 
provision of scrutiny training event to be facilitated by an external trainer. 
 
RESOLVED: That  the minutes of the Member Development Commission meeting 

held on 17 March 2016 be noted.  
 

14   MEMBERS ITEMS/COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (CCFA)  
 

 There were no items under this heading.  
 

15   ITEMS FROM THE MEMBERS UPDATE  
 

 There were no items under this heading.  
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


